
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 
Tuesday, 25 June 2013  
 
Function Room, Civic Offices 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 

At 6.00 p.m.  
 
Group A: 
Christian Denominations 
and Other Religions or 
Religious Denominations 
 

Mr Arun Bedi, Sikh Community 
Mr David Burbidge, Baptist Church 
Mr Mark Cawte, Methodist 
Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte, United Reformed Church 
Reverend David Howell, Swindon Evangelical Alliance 
Mr M S Khan, Muslim Community 
Mr Tony McAteer, Catholic Community 
Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu Community 
 

Group B: 
The Church of England  
 

Miss Janet French 
Reverend Norma McKemey 
Ms Steph Mundin 
Mrs Penny Summers 
Reverend Beth Brown 
 

Group C:  
Teacher Associations  
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, NUT 
Miss Lottie Rowe, NASUWT 
Mrs Mandy Sandleton, NASUWT 
Ms Mel Shepherd, NASUWT 
Ms Catherine Lomax, NASUWT - Deputy 
Mr Paul Sunners, NAHT  
(Ms Catherine Lomax, NASUWT – Deputy) 
 

Group D:  
The Local Authority  
 

Councillor Fay Howard 
Councillor James Robbins 
Councillor Alan Bishop 
Councillor Fionuala Foley 
Councillor John Haines 
 

Support Officers:  Katy Staples, SACRE Advisor 
Sarah Foulkes, School Improvement Adviser  
Paddy Bradley, Head of Commissioning – Economy / 
Attainment. 
 

Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 



 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2013-2014    

 Nominations are invited for the roles of Chair and Vice-Chair.  The SACRE 
Constitution requires that the Chair and Vice-Chair are appointed from different 
representative groups.    
 
Voting for the Chair and Vice-Chair will take place in constituent groups, with 
each constituent group entitled to a single vote on each role. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence    
3. Declarations of Interest    

 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

4. Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5. Chair's Announcements    
 • Enable Schools Work, National Qualification for Christian Work in Education 

(www.schoolswork.co.uk) - Leaflets on a new qualification available for 
volunteers going into schools to assist with lessons or assemblies have been 
provided by Reverend David Howell and will be available at the meeting.  

 
6. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2013. 
 

7. Membership Update   (Pages 7 - 22) 
8. Examples of Work at Network Meetings   (Pages 23 - 24) 
9. National Developments in RE   (Pages 25 - 46) 
10. SACRE Development Plan 2012-14   (Pages 47 - 52) 
11. Dates and Times of Meetings    

 The remaining meetings of the SACRE for 2013/14 have been agreed as 
1st October 2013, 3rd December 2013 and 18th March 2014 and all are at 6 pm.  
Members of the SACRE are asked to suggest venues for these meetings.  
 
Future correspondence for the SACRE should be directed to Shaun Banks, 
sbanks@swindon.gov.uk, 01793 463606, who is taking over as Clerk to the 
SACRE from 11th July. 
 

Date of Despatch: 18 June 2013 
 
 



Key:  Officers: 
GDC – Group Director: Children 
DLDS - Director of Law and Democratic Services 
  
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and 
concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to 
make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is 
needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2013 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Group A:   
Christian Denominations and 
Other Religions or Religious 
Denominations 
 

Mr Mark Cawte (Methodist) (Chair), 
Mr Arun Bedi (Sikh Community), Mr David 
Burbidge (Baptist Church), Mr Mark Cawte 
(Methodist), Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte (United 
Reformed Church), Reverend David Howell 
(Swindon Evangelical Alliance), Mr M S Khan 
(Muslim Community), Mr Tony McAteer (Catholic 
Community) and Mr Dinesh Patel (Hindu 
Community) 
 

Group B: 
Church of England 
 

Miss Janet French, Reverend Norma McKemey, 
Ms Steph Mundin and Mrs Penny Summers 
 

Group C: 
Teacher Organisations 
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, Miss Lottie Rowe and Mr Paul 
Sunners. 

Group D: 
Councillors 
 

Councillors Claire Ellis, Fay Howard and 
James Robbins 

Also in attendance: Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor) and Paddy Bradley  
(Head of Commissioning – Economy and 
Attainment). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Russell Holland, Reverend 
Beth Brown, Mrs Mandy Sandleton, Ms Mel Shepherd, Ms Catherine Lomax and 
Sarah Foulkes (School Improvement Advisor). 
 
30.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Cllr Robbins advised that he was a member of staff at Churchfields School.  
 
31.   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
32.   Minutes 

 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2012 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the amendment that Councillor Robbins 
was a member of staff at Churchfields School, but not a teacher as recorded. 
 
Further to Minute 20, the Chair welcomed Lottie Rowe to her first meeting as the 
new Vice-Chair of the SACRE. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 
Further to Minute 24(1), it was noted that the NASUWT had approved the 
appointment of Mel Shepherd and Catherine Lomax (Deputy) to the SACRE.  
Unfortunately, Victoria Misselbrook had had to tender her resignation due to 
personal circumstances.  
 
Further to Minute 24(2), Paul Sunners advised that he had been appointed as the 
non-voting co-opted member on the Children and Young People’s Overview 
Committee to represent the SACRE.  He explained that this had gone to a vote in 
his absence due to his referral to the General Teaching Council.  It was noted that 
the Overview Committee had asked that their thanks be passed to Penny Summers 
for her service on the Committee. 
 
Further to Minute 25(3), a briefing note had been circulated to SACRE members, 
confirming that the SACRE could not be directly involved in fundraising for the RE 
Council for England and Wales, and therefore could not arrange a sponsored walk.  
However, the SACRE could assist with the development of RE Trails to be used in 
support of the syllabus, which could be used for the walk.  The Chair advised that 
those who in an individual capacity wished to assist with the sponsored walk should 
meet informally after this meeting.  
 
33.   RE at Seven Fields Primary School 

 
This item had been cancelled as Sevenfields School had been unable to host the 
meeting.  
 
34.   SACRE Annual Report and Development Plan 2012-14 

 
The SACRE received its draft Annual Report covering the period September 2011 
to August 2012.  It was agreed that the Chair would add his introduction following 
the meeting.  This set out the work of the SACRE for the year, including the 
development of new guidance for Collective Worship and the activity to support RE 
in schools.  In addition to the examination results for August 2012, the report 
included a summary of the results of a survey undertaken by the SACRE with 
schools on the delivery of the Agreed Syllabus.  A further analysis of the results of 
the survey by phase was attached at Appendix 2, as requested at the last meeting.   
It was noted that this gave an indication on the teaching of RE in Swindon Schools, 
but should be approached cautiously when drawing conclusions, due to the small 
sample.  For example only 4 out of the 16 schools who had responded, were 
primary schools.  
 
Paddy Bradley (Head of Commissioning – Economy and Attainment) presented the 
examination results for Religious Education for 2012 as set out in the Annual 
Report.  He advised that there had been an increase in the number of students 
entered into public examination and all but one school had entered pupils for GCSE 
RE.  There was a slight decrease in the number of pupils achieving A to C at GCSE, 
but the level was above the national average.  However, there was anecdotal 
evidence through the surveys and local networks that schools were increasingly 
teaching RE in Year 10 and not Year 11.  It was anticipated that many schools 
would move away from providing RE short-course and this would represent a 
decrease in access to RE.  The SACRE noted that there had been a large increase 
in the number of pupils taken AS Level (from 19 to 57) and an increase in proportion 

Page 2



of A-C grades.  There had been a slight decrease in the number of pupils taking A 
levels, but the proportion of A-C grades achieved had increased.   The numbers of 
pupils were small, and therefore it was difficult to compare across years, but overall 
the level of performance of pupils had generally been maintained over the last few 
years.  The SACRE were concerned that at least one school had not entered any 
pupils for RE examinations, and what this meant in terms of access to RE for pupils 
in the school.  
 
It was recognised that Ofsted were no longer monitoring RE provision.  
The SACRE discussed the impact of schools becoming academies. 
In Swindon there was good collaboration between secondary academies and 
sharing of good practice through the subject based secondary learning and teaching 
group.  Lottie Rowe advised that it made a significant difference to the group when 
Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor) was able to attend, and it was agreed it was 
important to continue to fund her time for this purpose from the SACRE budget.   In 
future years, it was suggested that it may be appropriate to seek a contribution from 
the academies for this support.  
 
It was understood that Academies were expected to teach a locally agreed syllabus 
as there was not a national curriculum.  Paddy Bradley (Head of Commissioning, 
Economy and Attainment) agreed to check on whether use of the locally agreed 
syllabus was specifically included in the funding agreements for Swindon schools.    
 
The SACRE received an update on its Development Plan, which had been 
discussed at the last meeting. The SACRE noted that £5,000 had been approved 
for its work in the next year and agreed a number of amendments to the 
programme.   Katy Staples advised of the training which had been available to 
schools this year, in particular on a self-purchase basis.  
 
Mark Cawte suggested that he write to the Headteachers of academy schools to 
advise them of the continued support available from the SACRE.  Katy Staples 
suggested as part of the net
[...]
 a school did not want to apply for the quality mark, but was 
interested in self-evaluation, the criteria could be downloaded as an 

Page 4



improvement tool from the Religious Education Quality Mark website 
(www.reqm.org). 
 

g) It was noted that RE was now included in the list of subjects for which a 
Specialist Leaders of Education (SLE) role was available and this was 
welcomed.    
 

h) It was noted that the Tri-annual RE Report was due out from Ofsted in the 
next few months.  In addition, the report on GCSE RE was also due out soon. 
 

i) Katy Staples had attached as an Annex for information a perspective from 
John Keast, Chair of the RE Council on the current national approach to RE. 
 

j) The SACRE noted the NASACRE newsletter for Spring 2013, and the 
advertisement of the National Association of SACREs (NASACRE) AGM ON 
23rd May 2013.  The SACRE did not usually send a representative, but as the 
Chair was keen to attend, it was agreed that this be supported, subject to the 
necessary budget being available.   
 

k) Katy Staples confirmed that she had attended the Dillington House South 
West SACRE conference on 14th March, and Victoria Misselbrook of 
Sevenfields School had also attended.  It was agreed that information on the 
Conference be reported to the next meeting.  
 

Resolved  -  
1. That the update on national developments be noted. 

 
2. That the SACRE Clerk and Advisor make information on the RE Quality Mark 

available to schools via Schools Online.  
 
3. That the Clerk to the SACRE send to all Members of the SACRE a link to the 

full report from the All Parliamentary Party Group for RE. 
 
4. That the Chair of the SACRE be authorised to attend the National 

Association of SACREs (NASACRE) AGM on 23rd May, subject to the 
appropriate budget being available. 

 
5. That the SACRE receive information on the Dillington House South West 

SACRE conference at its next meeting.  
 
 
36.   Update on Network Meetings 

 
The SACRE received an update from the Secondary Humanities Teaching and 
Learning Group for RE, which had taken place on 16th January 2013.  The Primary 
Network had had to be deferred due to ill health, and was now due to take place on 
22nd March 2013. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

Page 5



37.   Dates for Future Meetings 
 

The SACRE was asked if it wished to hold its meetings on Tuesdays or Thursdays 
evenings in 2013/14.  It was agreed that the current day and time of meeting should 
continue.  The following indicative dates for SACRE meetings were noted: 

Tuesday 25th June 2013 at 6 pm. 
Tuesday 1st October 2013 at 6 pm. 
Tuesday 3rd December 2014 at 6 pm. 
Tuesday 18th March 2014 at 6 pm. 

 
 

Page 6



Membership Update 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education       25 June 2013 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, SACRE 
Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Author: SACRE Advisor /                                                                      
 Head of Commissioning - Economy /Attainment 
Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 To ask the SACRE to note the update from the Census 2011 on Religious Belief in 

Swindon and consider if any amendments are required to the membership of the 
SACRE as a result.   

2. Recommendations 
The SACRE is recommended to: 

2.1 Consider if it wishes to appoint a Co-opted representative to the SACRE or 
recommend to the Council any amendment to the composition of any of the SACRE 
Groups.  

3. Detail 
3.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the SACRE Constitution which sets out the composition of 

the SACRE and its constituent groups and at Appendix 2 is a summary of the legal 
position in relation to who can be included in the SACRE, taken from the NASACRE 
‘Handbook for SACRE Members’. 

3.2 The SACRE has received several applications for a humanist to be represented on the 
SACRE, 
[...]
appointed 
from the same representative group as the Chair.   

 
4.2 The Chair shall preside at meetings of the SACRE.  The Vice-Chair of the SACRE 

shall preside at meetings of the SACRE during the absence of the Chair.  In the 
absence of both the Chair and the Vice-Chair at a meeting of the SACRE, the 
members of the SACRE shall elect one of their number who is a member of a 
representative group to preside at the meeting during such absence. 

 
4.3 The person presiding at a meeting of the SACRE shall have a second or casting 

vote only in relation to questions concerning co-opted members in accordance with 
paragraph 5.4 below. 

 
5. Voting at Meetings of the SACRE 
 
5.1 Any question to be decided by the SACRE shall require a majority of the votes cast 

by those present and entitled to vote. 
 
5.2 Only the representative groups shall be entitled to vote on any questions and each 

group shall have a single vote. 
 
5.3 If the question before the SACRE is whether or not to require a review of an Agreed 

Syllabus (see paragraph 2.1 b(ii) ) the representative groups entitled to vote shall 
not include Group D (Local Authority representatives). 

 
5.4 If the question before the SACRE is concerned with the appointment of a co-opted 

member then the Chair shall be entitled to a second or casting vote in the event of a 
tie. 

 
6. Representative Groups 
 
6.1 Representative Groups shall be free to arrange their own rules for the conduct of 

business, and may if they wish appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair annually from 
amongst their number.   

 
6.2  Any question to be decided by a representative group shall require a majority of the 

votes cast by those present and entitled to vote.  Each member of a representative 
group shall be entitled to one vote. 

 
6.3 A meeting of any representative group may be convened (on a majority vote of 

those members of the representative group then present) during the progress of a 
meeting of the SACRE, for the purpose 
[...]
bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Author: SACRE Advisor /                                                                      
 Head of Commissioning - Economy /Attainment 
Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 To provide an example of activities carried out at RE Network meetings. 
1.2 To update the SACRE on the Network Meetings for RE Teachers and Co-ordinators in 

Swindon. 
1.3 The SACRE has a duty to help schools fulfil their statutory obligations with regard to 

religious education. 
2. Recommendations 

The SACRE is recommended to: 
2.1 To note the report and presentation. 
2.2 To consider any actions arising for the SACRE from the Network Meetings. 
2.3 To consider any issues that the SACRE would wish to highlight to the next meeting of 

the Secondary Teaching and Learning Group for RE. 
3. Detail 
3.1 The SACRE Advisor will provide an example of some activities which have been an 

aspect of the most recent RE cluster / network meetings.  This is in order that the 
SACRE can see the training being provided and explore best practice. 

3.2 The SACRE Advisor will report back on the last meetings of the Secondary 
Humanities Teaching and Learning Group and the Primary Network Meeting. Any 
members of the SACRE who attended are invited to provide additional feedback. 

4. Alternative Options 
4.1 There are no alternative options for the SACRE.   
5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
5.1 There are no specific financial implications relating to this report.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Examples of Work from Network Meetings 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education       25 June 2013 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, SACRE 
Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 
5.2 There are no specific legal or human rights implications relating to this report.  

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 No other implications have been identified.  
Links to One Swindon, Strategic Objectives, Plans and Policies 

5.4 The work of the SACRE seeks to support the Theme 5 of the Community Strategy, for 
Swindon to be a place where high aspirations are supported by superb education 
provision for all ages. 
Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.5 A Diversity Impact Assessment has not been completed for this report, as it does not 
relate to a specific policy or strategy change.    
Risk Management 

5.6 There are no risk management factors which have been identified in relation to this 
report.  

6. Consultees 
6.1 The Board Director Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 

Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  
7. Background Papers 
7.1 None 
8. Appendices 
8.1 None 
 

Page 24



National Developments in Religious Education (RE) 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education    25 June 2013 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Katy Staples, 
SACRE Advisor, katy.staples@bristoldiocese.org, 0117 906 0100 

Author: SACRE Advisor /                                                                      
Head of Commissioning - Economy /Attainment 

Wards: All 
Locality Affected: All 
Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 
1.1 To update the SACRE on national developments in relation to Religious 

Education.    
1.2 The SACRE has a duty to help schools fulfil their statutory obligations with regard 

to religious education and to do so needs to keep up to date on the latest national 
developments in RE.  

2. Recommendations 
The SACRE is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the update on national developments. 
2.2 To agree a SACRE Response to the RE Council consultation on the proposed 

Draft Programmes of Study for RE. 
2.3 To consider any 
[...]
 points to help you place the draft programme of study into context.  

Background 
 
1. This programme of study has been prepared in the light of recommendations made in the Phase 1 Expert 

Panel Report, which was ratified by the REC Board in January 2013 after receiving widespread approval during 
the public consultation exercise conducted in November – December 2012. 

2. It has been agreed by the REC's Steering Group for the project.  A wider Reference Group, including members 
from all the REC member bodies, considered an earlier draft of the purpose of study statement, aims and 
attainment targets for RE at a meeting in May.  

Wider public consultation procedure 
 
1. Please print or download the draft programme of study for RE 
2. We invite public responses to this in writing in one of 2 formats: 

a. By letter, addressed to me as Chair of the Steering Group of the RE Subject Review for England, via the 
REC office. 

b. By questionnaire, following this link to Survey Monkey   

Page 27



 

There is considerable pressure of time on the RE review process, due in large part to the financial constraints 
within which the REC is working. The REC has been entirely dependent upon voluntary donations to support 
the process as it has received no government funding.  
 
Wider public consultation will therefore take place electronically during a four week period only from Friday 
7th June – Friday 5th July 2013. We hope that you and/or any organisation to which you belong will 
contribute your responses to the draft proposals. Please play your part by inviting others, including pupils 
and students studying RE, to make their contribution.  

Thank you in anticipation for your attention and response to the RE review process. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

M. J. Castelli 
 
Mike Castelli 
Chair of Steering Group 
RE Subject Review, England 
 
 

Page 28



     

!

Religious Education
Draft Programmes of Study for Key Stages 1-3

Launch date 7 June 2013 
Respond by 5 July 2013 

Ref: Religious Education Council 
of England and Wales

Page 29



2

Contents

Purpose of study  3

Aims 3

School curriculum  4

Subject content  4

Early Years Foundation Stage  4

Key Stage 1  5

Key Stage 2 5

Key Stage 3 6

Attainment targets 7

Page 30



3

Religious Education

Purpose of Study

Religious Education provokes challenging questions about the ultimate meaning and 
purpose of life, beliefs about God or ultimate reality, issues of right and wrong and what it 
means to be human. Teaching should equip pupils with knowledge and understanding of a 
range of religions and non-religious worldviews. It should enable pupils to develop their 
own views, values and identity. It should develop an aptitude for dialogue in pupils and the 
capacity to participate positively as members of a diverse society and a globalising world. 
Pupils should learn how to study religions and non-religious worldviews systematically and 
to an increasing level of complexity and depth. They make progress by reflecting with 
increasing sophistication on the impact of religions and non-religious worldviews on 
contemporary life; and develop skills of interpretation and the capacity to evaluate 
evidence through this process. They learn to articulate clear and coherent accounts of 
their personal beliefs, opinions, values and experiences while respecting the right of others 
to have different views, values and ways of life. 

Aims

The curriculum for religious education aims to ensure that pupils:

• know and understand a range of religions and non-religious worldviews, so that 
they can:

o describe, explain and analyse religious and non-religious beliefs and 
practices, recognising the diversity which exists within and between 
individuals and communities; 

o identify and investigate the questions posed and the responses offered by 
the world’s religions and non-religious worldviews;

o appraise the nature and significance of religion and non-religious 
worldviews;

o ap

Minutes of the meeting

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

TUESDAY, 25 JUNE 2013

PRESENT:-

Group A: Mr Arun Bedi (Sikh Community), Mr David

Christian Denominations and Burbidge (Baptist Church), Mr Mark Cawte

Other Religions or Religious (Methodist), Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte (United

Denominations Reformed Church), Reverend David Howell
(Swindon Evangelical Alliance) and MrM S
Khan (Muslim Community)

Group B: Ms Steph Mundin

Church of England

Group C: Mrs Tracy Mason, Miss Lottie Rowe, Mrs Mandy

Teacher Organisations Sandleton, Ms Mel Shepherd, Ms Catherine

Lomax and Mr Paul Sunners

Group D: Councillors Fay Howard, James Robbins,
Councillors Alan Bishop and Fionuala Foley

Apologies for absence were received from Miss Janet French, Reverend Norma
McKemey, Mrs Penny Summers, Reverend Beth Brown, Mr Tony McAteer, Mr
Dinesh Patel and Councillor John Haines.

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair for Municipal Year 2013-2014

Resolved — (1) That Mr Mark Cawte be Chair of the SACRE for the
Municipal Year 2013/14.
(Mark Cawte took the Chair.)
(2) That Lottie Rowe be Vice-Chair of the SACRE for the Municipal Year
2013/14.

2. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

3. Public Question Time

No public questions were received during the meeting.
4. Chair's Announcements

David Howells advised the SACRE that after sixteen years of visits to
secondary schools he was piloting a QCF in Luton for Voluntary work in Education,
the first of its kind. This included some units for Learning and Support Level 3. The

Diploma followed three pathways, Education of Teachers youth and children work
and pastoral/chaplaincy/therapeutic work. A similar course might also be run in



Swindon in the future.

The SCARE wished David Howells every success with his project.

Mark Cawte reported that at the meeting held on 19t June the Children and
Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask that SACRE be consulted on
whether it wished to be part of a Review of Sex Education in Swindon, and if so, to
submit its comments back to the Committee. This was supported by Mr Sunners,
the SACRE representative on the Committee.

The Chair advised the SACRE that the Clerk has checked the legal powers
of the SACRE which are very specifically limited to supporting Religious Education
and Collective Worship, and that it is not allowed to step outside of this scope. He
requested that if any faith representatives on SACRE feel that they or their
communities would like to be consulted on any recommendations arising from such
a review by the Children Young People or the Safer and Stronger Overview
Committees the clerk will forward the appropriate details to the Scrutiny Officers.

The SACRE discussed the review and SACRE’s involvement in it, the moral
and educational involvement within SACRE’s work and noting the advice of the
Chair and Clerk determined that any involvement should be on a personal level.

5. Minutes

Resolved — That, subject to the last sentence of Minute34 being amended to
read “The SACRE were concerned that at least one school had not entered any
pupils for RE examinations for a four year period and what this meant in terms of
access to RE for pupils in the school” the minutes of the meeting held on 19t
March 2013, be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

6. Membership Update

The SACRE Advisor submitted a report seeking the views of SACRE as to
whether it considered it was appropriate to make changes to its membership
following the Census 2011 returns. It was noted that there could not be changes to
Groups B or D and so any changes would be to Groups A or C. Any proposed
changes would need to be confirmed by Swindon Borough Council.

Group A — This group differed across SACRE’s and tended to reflect local identity.
It was noted that the Buddhist and Jewish faiths were not represented on Swindon’s
SACRE. It was noted that Mr Gurchoran Singh Lyal had been nominated to replace
Mr Arun Bedi as a Sikh community representative. There had been no request for
representation received from the Buddhist faith group in Swindon.

The SACRE discussed the educational advantages of having representation from all
the major faith groups on the SCARE. The SACRE Advisor also drew Members’
attention to paragraph 3.6 of her report and the request from Humanists both locally
and nationally for representation on this group. The SACRE debated the merit and
potential issues of Humanist representation on the Swindon SACRE, which if
agreed, would need to be a co-opted member.



Group C — The three teacher representative vacancies was noted.

Resolved - (1) That Mr Arun Bedi be thanked for his service and a
representative of the Sikh community on this SACRE and the nomination of . Mr
Gurchoran Singh Lyal as a Sikh representative on SCARE be noted.

(2) That officers approach the local Buddhist and Jewish faith communities to
ascertain if they wish to be represented on the Swindon SACRE and if positive
responses are received a nominee to serve on SACRE.

(3) That the British Humanist Association be approached to nominate a
representative to serve on SACRE, pending confirmation of the appointment and
term of office at the next meeting of SACRE.

(4) That nominations for vacancies in teacher representation be sought, if
possible encompassing all the relevant bodies representing teachers and
headteachers in Swindon.

(5) That further to (1) to (5) above, the nominations of representative be
considered at the next meeting for confirmation by Swindon Borough Council at its
meeting in November 2013.

7. Examples of Work at Network Meetings

The SACRE Advisor and Head of Commissioning — Economy/Attainment
submitted a report provided examples of activities carried out at RE Network
meetings and updated Members on the Network meetings for RE Teachers and Co-
ordinators in Swindon.

The SACRE split into groups to undertake examples of the activities and
following their conclusion discussed the responses made by groups and lessons
that could be drawn from them.

Resolved - (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the SACRE Advisor be thanked for organising the activities
undertaken at the meeting and commended them to the Secondary Teaching and
Learning Group for RE.

8. National Developments in RE

The SACRE Advisor and Head of Commissioning — Economy/Attainment
submitted a report (a) updating Members on national developments in relation to
religious Education, (b) attaching a letter dated 7" June 2013, received from the
Religious Education Council of England and Wales concerning the Phase 3 Draft
Programme of Study for Review, and (c) a copy of Religious Education Draft
Programme of Study for Key Stages 1-3.

SACRE noted that the response deadline was 5t July 2013 and undertook a
brief discussion of each key stage as set out in the supporting documentation.

SACRE also discussed the next part of the national debate on the function of
SACRE and the role of Religious Education in OFSTED inspections. It was noted
that an Early Day Motion on religious tolerance was expected.

Resolved — (1) That the report and its contents be noted.



(2) That the Groups represented on this SACRE be requested to forward any
feedback on the Religious Education Draft Programme of Study for Key Stages 1-3
to the SACRE Advisor for inclusion in a combined response from this SACRE.

(3) That it be noted that SACRE Members can submit individual responses to
the consultation.

(4) That a report on the national debate on the role of SACREs be submitted
to the next meeting.

(5) That officers write to Swindon’s two Members of Parliament seeking their
support in the forthcoming Early Day Motion on religious tolerance.

9. SACRE Development Plan 2012-14

THE SCARE considered a joint report of the SACRE Advisor and Head of
Commissioning — Economy/Attainment updating Members on SCARE’s
development plan, work undertaken and expenditure allocated.

Further work by the Sub-Group was necessary to progress 3(b) (To develop
and strengthen the local element of the locally agreed syllabus and it was hoped
that a date could be arranged to undertake this work. It was anticipated that this
would go to teachers groups in October 2013 and be reported back to SACRE in

December 2013. There was discussion regarding the amalgamation of 3b and 4b
on the work plan.

It was reported that the walk would need to be postponed unless volunteers
were willing to take it forward.

Resolved — That the report and Development Plan for 2012-2014 be noted.
10. Dates and Times of Meetings
It was noted that meetings of the SCARE would be held on:
Tuesday 15t October 2013 commencing at 6:00pm
Tuesday 3 December 2013 commencing at 6:00pm; and
Tuesday 18 March 2014 commencing at 6:00pm
Meetings would be held in the Civic Offices, Euclid Street unless an alternative
venue was volunteered.

11. Ms Sarah Lawrence

The Chair reported that after ten years’ service as Clerk to Swindon SACRE
Sarah Lawrence was leaving Swindon Borough Council in July 2013.

Resolved — That SACRE’s appreciation for the work undertaken by Sarah
Lawrence on behalf of this SACRE be recorded. SACRE also recorded its best
wishes to Sarah in her new job.



